PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James Hastings Clark	03/11/2011
JHC Software Limited	03/11/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sonuus Limited	
Street Address:	89 St. Neots Road	
Internal Address:	Eaton Ford, St. Neots	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	PE19 7AL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12019288

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)621-4072

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2166212234

Email: lpringle@tarolli.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher P. Harris

Address Line 1: Tarolli, Sundheim, Covell & Tummino LLP
Address Line 2: 1300 East Ninth Street, Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MC1-018087 US ORD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher P. Harris

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025990 FRAME: 0015 P \$40.00 120192

source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025990 FRAME: 0016

THIS AGREEMENT is made on | March 2011

BETWEEN:

- (1) JAMES HASTINGS CLARK of 89 St Neots Road, Eaton Ford, St Neots, Cambridgeshire PE19 7AL (the "First Assignor") and JHC SOFTWARE LIMITED a company incorporated in England (company number 05414801) whose registered office is at 89 St Neots Road, Eaton Ford, St Neots, Cambridgeshire PE19 7AL (the "Second Assignor") (collectively the "Assignors");
- (2) **SONUUS LIMITED** a company incorporated under English law (company number 06800737) whose registered office is at 89 St Neots Road, Eaton Ford, St Neots, Cambridgeshire PE19 7AL (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND:

- (A) The First Assignor owns the US Patent (as defined in the Schedule) and the Second Assignor owns the GB Patent (as defined in the Schedule). In this Agreement "Assignors IP" means the US Patent and the GB Patent.
- (B) The Assignors have agreed to assign the Assignors IP to the Assignee on the terms set out in this Agreement.

OPERATIVE TERMS:

1 Assignment

- 1.1 For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the First Assignor hereby assigns and confirms the assignment of all its right, title and interest in and to the US Patent and the Second Assignor hereby assigns and confirms the assignment of all its right, title and interest in and to the UK Patent, in each case to the Assignee with full title guarantee to the effect that the Assignee is holder of all right, title and interest in and to the Assignors IP absolutely including the rights to:
 - 1.1.1 apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of an invention or application which is the subject matter

1

of any Assignors IP and including the right to claim priority from any of the Assignors IP; and

1.1.2 take all actions and proceedings as may be necessary and recover damages or otherwise in respect of any infringement of the rights assigned by this Agreement whether occurring before or after the date of this Agreement.

2 Further assurance

- 2.1 The Assignors agree, at the request and expense of the Assignee, to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents and deeds which may be necessary or desirable to vest absolutely the full right, title and interest in and to the Assignors IP in the Assignee and to give the Assignee the full benefit of the rights assigned by this Agreement.
- 2.2 The Assignors will further provide all such information and other assistance as may be reasonably required for the purpose of prosecuting, maintaining and enforcing the rights assigned by this Agreement, subject to payment by the Assignee of the Assignors' reasonable expenses incurred in carrying out the same.

3 Law and jurisdiction

3.1 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties hereby irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts in connection with any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

IN WITNESS whereof this Agreement is signed and delivered on the date stated at the beginning of this document.

2

SCHEDULE

Assignors IP

The following patents:

US 7,763,789 B2 (the "US Patent") GB 2447719 (the "GB Patent")

SIGNED BY

The said JAMES HASTINGS CLARK

SIGNED BY

Duly authorised for and on behalf of JHC SOFTWARE LIMITED

SIGNED BY

Duly authorised for and on behalf of SONUUS LIMITED